
[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 

 

Schools' Forum 
19 January 2023 

 
Time 
 

4.00 pm Public Meeting? YES Type of meeting Partnership 
Boards 

Venue 
 

Committee Room 3 - 3rd Floor - Civic Centre 

Membership 
 
Karen Preston (Chair) Academies Sector Representative 
Susan Lacey (Vice Chair) Nursery Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Darryl Asbury Academies Sector Representative 
Kirsty Banks Academies Sector Representative 
Rachael Brown Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 
Ian Browne 16 - 19 Education Representative 
Vivienne Bunce Special School Sector Governor Representative 
Linda Campbell Nursery Sector Governors Substitute 
Kate Charles Primary Sector Substitute 
Amarjit Cheema Academies Sector Substitute 
Louisa Craig Academies Sector Representative 
Ben Davis Academies Sector Representative 
Lorraine Dawney Special School Sector Substitute 
Gary Gentle Diocesan Representative Substitute 
Trisha James Primary Sector Governor Representative 
Samantha Kemp-Marshall Early Years (PVI Sector) Representative 
Carroll McNally Non-School Member Diocesan Schools Representative 
Bhaksho Raj Academies Sector Representative 
Zoe Rollinson Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Emma Smith Nursery Sector Headteacher Substitute 
Stephen Smith Primary Sector Governor Representative 
Graham Tate Academies Sector Representative 
Lisa Thompson Diocesan Schools Representative 
Lucia Jayne Turner Nursery Sector Governor Representative 
Samantha Walker Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 
Lindsay Watson Pupil Referral Unit Sector Substitute 
Lisa-Anne Westwood Academies Sector Representative 
Sarah Whittington Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 
Phil Williams Academies Sector Representative 
 
Observer Status 

 

Councillor Chris Burden Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 
Bill Hague Head of Business and Support Services 
Brenda Wile Deputy Director of Education 
 
Information for the Public 
 
If you have any queries about this meeting, please contact: 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Contact Shelley Humphries 
Tel/Email 01902 554070 shelley.humphries@wolverhampton.gov.uk 
 
Copies of other agendas and reports are available from: 
 
Website  http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking 
Email democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
Tel 01902 555043 
 
Please take note of the protocol for filming, recording, and use of social media in meetings, copies of 
which are displayed in the meeting room. 
 
Some items are discussed in private because of their confidential or commercial nature. These reports 
are not available to the public. 
 
 
 

http://wolverhampton.cmis.uk.com/decisionmaking
mailto:democratic.support@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 

Agenda 
 
Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 
Item No. Title 
  
1 Welcome and Introductions  
  
2 Apologies  
  
3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality  
  
4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 1 December 2022 (Pages 1 - 6) 
 [To approve the minutes of 1 December 2022 as a correct record.] 

  
5 Matters Arising  
 [To consider any matters arising from the minutes of the meeting held on 1 

December 2022.] 
  

6 Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update (Pages 7 - 10) 
 [To receive an update on current Schools’ Forum membership and attendance.] 

  
  

7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 (Pages 11 - 12) 
 [To note the Schools' Forum Forward Plan for academic year 2022 - 2023.] 

  
  

ITEMS FOR DISCUSSION OR DECISION 
  
8 Dedicated Schools Grant and School Funding 2023-2024 (Pages 13 - 34) 
 [To receive the Dedicated Schools Grant and School Funding 2023-2024 report for 

approval.] 
  

9 Commissioning of High Needs Places for September 2023 (Pages 35 - 52) 
 [To receive an outline of the process and rationale for agreeing high needs places 

to be commissioned for September 2023.] 
  
  

10 High Needs Sub-Group Update  
 [To receive an update from the Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group.] 

  
11 Any Other Business  
  
12 Date and format of the next meeting  
 • 16 February 2023 

• 29 June 2023 (TBC) 
  
  



This page is intentionally left blank



[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 

  
 

Schools' Forum 
Minutes - 1 December 2022 

 
Attendance 

 
Members of the Schools' Forum 
 
Karen Preston (Chair)  Academies Sector Representative 

Susan Lacey (Vice Chair) Nursery Sector Headteacher Representative 

Kirsty Banks                  Academies Sector Representative 

Rachael Brown                 Pupil Referral Unit Headteacher Representative 

Vivienne Bunce Special School Sector Governor Representative 

Bhaksho Raj            Academies Sector Representative 

Graham Tate                 Academies Sector Representative 

Lisa Thompson                  Non-School Member Diocesan Schools Representative 

Lucia Jayne Turner              Nursery Sector Governor Representative 

Samantha Walker                  Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 

Sarah Whittington                  Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 

Phil Williams                  Academies Sector Representative 

Observer Status   

Bill Hague                      Head of School Business and Support Services 

Councillor Christopher Burden  Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

In Attendance   

James Barlow Finance Business Partner  

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 

David Kirby Service Manager - School Organisation and Support 

Shekera Lodge School Organisation Officer 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 1

Agenda Item 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Welcome and Introductions 
 

2 Apologies 
Apologies were received from Schools’ Forum members Stephen Smith, Zoe 
Rollinson, Kate Charles, Ben Davis, Lisa-Anne Westwood, Gary Gentle, Stephen 
Blower and Samantha Kemp-Marshall.  
  
 Apologies were also received from Brenda Wile and Helen Bakewell. 
  
 

3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality 
There were no declarations of interest or confidentiality. 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 29 September 2022 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 29 September 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5 Matters Arising 

In respect of minute 11, members were assured that, as agreed at the previous 
meeting, work was underway to establish the Early Years Sub-group, along with a 
Terms of Reference. 
  
A request was made for the increased High Needs Matrix figures to be shared with 
individual schools; it was noted by James Barlow, Finance Business Partner that this 
would be actioned shortly. 
  
The Chair moved to take item 10 as part of Matters Arising and James Barlow, 
Finance Business Partner presented the Maintained Nursery Supplement Update, 
highlighting salient points. The report responded to a query raised at the previous 
meeting and detailed the use of annual surpluses in the Maintained Nursery 
Supplement (MNS) of the Early Years Block of Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG). An 
overview was provided around how the surplus had come about and how it had been 
agreed at Schools’ Forum to utilise the money by allocating it to maintained 
nurseries; allocations were outlined within the report.  
  
Thanks were extended for the transparency of the content of the report however 
concerns were raised around budget planning, the uncertainty of monies to be made 
available by government, and the timeliness with which this was communicated to 
authorities.  
  
To assist with budget planning, James Barlow, Finance Business Partner offered to 
examine calculations using pupil roll numbers (once these were made available 
following the January census) and incorporate this into the Early Years Block 
Funding report for February 2023. 
  
It was suggested that once the Early Years Sub-group was established, 
consideration would be given to how this group could have oversight of how monies 

Page 2



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

were apportioned direct to schools and to explore a methodology to maintain a 
‘buffer zone.’  
  
  
Resolved: 

1. That High Needs Matrix funding increases be shared with individual schools 
via email.  

2.    That a forecast of potential surpluses be explored by the Finance Team using 
pupil roll census numbers to be included in the February Early Years Block 
Funding report. 

 
6 Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update 

Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools' 
Forum Membership and Attendance Update. It had been requested at the last 
meeting to record attendance as well as membership and thanks were extended to 
the meeting Clerk for drawing the information together in a table.   
  
It was noted that Stephen Blower had volunteered to take on the Secondary Sector 
Headteacher Substitute role, although sent his apologies for this evening’s meeting. 
It was also noted that Peter Merry would be contacted for discussions around 
attendance from City of Wolverhampton College and steps were being taken to fill 
other remaining vacancies. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update be received. 
 

7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services presented the Schools’ 
Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 and highlighted future agenda items.  
  
Schools’ Forum members were invited to suggest any items they wished to receive 
at future meetings by contacting either Bill Hague, Head of School Business and 
Support Services or Shelley Humphries, Democratic Services Officer. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 be noted. 
 

8 Growth Fund Update 
David Kirby, Service Manager - School Organisation and Support presented the 
Growth Fund Update report and highlighted key points. The report provided an 
update on the deployment of the 2021–2022 Financial Year Growth Fund payment 
and outlined estimated Growth Fund allocations in 2022-2023 and 2023-2024 
Financial Year. 
  
It was noted that a declining birth rate had been reported in Wolverhampton which 
would potentially have an impact on pupil roll numbers and growth. It was 
acknowledged that pupils moving to Wolverhampton schools from out of City in-year 
could also affect forecasting. It was considered that this emerging trend may need 
plans put in place to support schools in the long term, therefore it would be helpful to 
explore the potential impact of the declining birth rates as a future agenda item. It 
was reported that Falling Rolls funds had been introduced by some schools’ Forums 
in previous years. 

Page 3



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

  
Resolved: 

To add an agenda item on exploring the potential impact of the declining birth 
rates to the Forward Plan. 

 
9 2023-2024 National Funding Formula Provisional Allocations and Update on 

Budget Setting 
James Barlow, Finance Business Partner presented the 2023-2024 National Funding 
Formula Provisional Allocations and Update on Budget Setting report, highlighting 
salient points. The report provided Schools’ Forum Members with the indicative 
allocations and the process for setting budgets funded by the Dedicated Schools 
Grant (DSG) in 2023-2024. 
  
It was noted that forecasts showed there was not as much growth fund to carry 
forward into 2023 – 2024 as in previous years. Depending on growth fund allocations 
which were due to be announced in December, it would not be clear until then if any 
excess funding would be available for 2023 – 2024.  
  
The DSG Allocation consultation was highlighted, following which options would be 
formulated which would then be brought to Forum in January 2023 for a decision to 
recommend to Cabinet. 
  
Resolved: 

That Schools’ Forum note the indicative allocations and the process for setting 
budgets funded by the DSG in 2023-2024.   

 
10 Maintained Nursery Supplement Update 

This item was taken at Matters Arising. 
  
 

11 Update on the Impact of the Education MASH Officer - (To follow) 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support Services delivered the 
presentation providing the Update on the Impact of the Education MASH Officer. The 
presentation outlined that since the approval of a dedicated school officer within the 
Multi Agency Safeguarding Hub (MASH) was gained in January 2019, data had been 
gathered to understand the impact the role had made. Funded through the Central 
Services Block of the DSG, the postholder’s role was to work in close partnership 
with schools advising on threshold issues, processes and acting as a communication 
link between schools and MASH 24. 
  
It was reported that this had resulted in strengthened positive communication and 
understanding between the Authority and schools and had provided a welcome 
source of advice, support and information for schools and families.  
  
It was therefore proposed to make the post permanent and for the funding of the post 
to be reviewed, with funding options being presented to Schools’ Forum in January 
2023. Possible suggestions were to fund through school contributions, continued use 
of Central Services Schools Block or hybrid funding models, although a range of 
solutions would be considered.  
  
The proposals were welcomed and members of Schools’ Forum who had dealt with 
the MASH Officer commended any interactions with them as having been positive. 

Page 4



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Members reported that the Officer was considered a valuable source of information 
which was conveyed in a timely manner and demonstrated a well-rounded 
understanding from a school viewpoint. 
  
Resolved: 

That proposals for the permanent appointment of a dedicated Education 
MASH Officer and subsequent funding options be presented to Schools’ 
Forum for approval in January 2023. 

 
12 High Needs Sub-Group Update 

In the capacity of Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group, Sarah Whittington provided a 
verbal update on work undertaken by the group. The Sub-group met last on 18 
November 2022 where James Barlow, Finance Business Partner had provided a 
financial update for quarter two. It had been forecast that there may be a slight 
overspend in terms of the High Needs Block, however Wolverhampton was not 
considered an outlier in this respect when compared with other authorities. The 
efforts of the Finance team were recognised in obtaining and analysing funding 
information.   
  
It was reported that the Hub had now ceased and Senstart completely appointed to, 
however the capacity challenge in migrating Education, Health and Care Plan 
(EHCP) paperwork to the new system was ongoing. It was expected that the new 
portal would go live in March or April of 2023. 
  
It was noted that Mai Gibbons, Senior Commissioning Officer (SEND) had visited all 
special schools and settings in the City to inform commissioning places for 
September 2023. It had been highlighted that there had been an unprecedented 
request for special school places and resource classes within schools and it was 
being explored how to approach this to support individual settings. Bill Hague noted 
that there had been some requests made around providing additional spaces within 
schools and work was ongoing to explore how to provide this.  
  
Thanks were extended to the High Needs Sub-group for work carried out. 
  
Resolved: 

That the High Needs Sub-Group Update be received 
 

13 Any Other Business 
Councillor Chris Burden, Cabinet Member for Education and Skills formally 
introduced himself to Schools’ Forum and invited Members to approach him with any 
queries and concerns they may have during or outside of formal meetings.   
  
 

14 Dates for future meetings 
Resolved: 

That the next meeting of Schools’ Forum take place on 19 January 2023 and 
would be hybrid. 
  

The Chair thanked everyone for their participation and wished all a Merry Christmas 
before closi
[...]
ion Item Sarah Whittington 

A
ppendix 1

P
age 12



 

 

  
City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
SCHOOLS’ FORUM                  
 
Date 
 

19 January 2023 

Report title 
 

Dedicated Schools Grant and School Funding 2023-2024 
 

Contact Officer/s 
 

James Barlow, Finance Business Partner 

Email Address: 
 

james.barlow@wolverhampton.gov.uk 

 

 
Summary 
 
This report considers the indicative Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 2023-2024 
and the proposed local funding formula for the Schools Block in Wolverhampton.  
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum are asked to: 
 

1. Note the indicative DSG settlement for 2023-2024. 
2. Endorse and recommend to Cabinet the proposed local funding formula (which uses 

the same factors as the National Funding formula). 
3. Note the resulting growth fund and budget allocations to schools in Wolverhampton.  
4. Agree the proposed rates for de-delegation from maintained schools for 2023-2024. 
5. Agree the proposed rates for maintained schools’ contribution to Education Functions 

and School improvement for 2023-2024. 
6. Note that Schools’ Forum will receive further reports in February 2023 detailing the 

breakdown of High Needs, Early Years and Central Services Blocks budgets along with 
a Schools Block report detailing final school budget shares. 

7. Note that there will be a change to the way National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) are 
treated for schools in 2023-2024. The funding for this will no longer be allocated to 
schools and schools will no longer be required to pay invoices for NNDR. This has a 
net nil effect on School budgets.  

8. Note the results of the consultation on the future of the per pupil charge for School 
improvement in 2023-2024.  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 13

Agenda Item 8

mailto:james.barlow@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 

 

1.0      Background 
 
1.1 As discussed at the December 2022 meeting of Schools’ Forum, it will remain the duty of 

Local Authorities in 2023-2024 to set a local funding formula, in consultation with their 
Schools’ Forum, to determine the allocation of funding from the Schools Block of the 
DSG to schools in the City. The Schools Block allocation as detailed below (based on the 
October 2022 census) allows the proposed local funding formula to again mirror the 
factors of the National Funding Formula (NFF).  
 

1.2 As part of the annual process for determining school budget shares, the Council is 
required to enter the agreed local funding arrangements into the Authority Proforma Tool 
(APT) and submit this to the Education and Skills Funding Agency (ESFA). The ESFA 
will then check that the local formula is appropriate. The Council is also required to have 
the local funding arrangements agreed by Cabinet in February 2023, enabling it to notify 
schools of their final budget share by the time of the 16 February 2023 Schools’ Forum 
meeting. This means that the school level allocations detailed within this paper remain 
indicative until final approved is received.  

 
2.0 DSG Allocation 2023-2024 
 
2.1 On 16 December 2022, the Department for Education announced the Local Authority’s 

indicative DSG allocation for 2023-2024.  The City of Wolverhampton’s initial allocation 
was announced as £333.8 million as set out in the following blocks. 

 

2022-2023 2023-2024 
Indicative % Change 2023-2024 Indicative 

DSG Settlement £m £m    
Schools Block 236.0 253.6 7% 
High Needs Block 52.6 58.2 11% 
Central Services Block 2.0 2.0 0% 
Early Years Block 19.08 20.0 5% 
TOTAL 309.68 333.8 8% 

 
2.2 In addition to the DSG allocations above, more details were announced regarding the 

additional funding for schools set out in the Autumn statement. For High Needs Block this 
has been included in the above total funding, for Schools this will be an additional in-year 
grant, however at this stage allocations are only at Local Authority level. It was also 
announced that pupil premium will increase by 5% for 2023-2024. 

 
2.3 Schools’ Forum will receive reports at the 16 February 2023 meeting detailing the budgets 

for High Needs, Central Services and Early Years Blocks as well as the approved Schools 
Block budget. 

 
3.0 Schools Block Funding 

 
3.1 The Schools Block Funding of £253.6 million is made up of the following elements: 
  

Total  Area of Funding 
(£m) 

Primary and secondary per pupil funding 246.4 
Premises Factors (Rates and PFI) 5.5 
Growth Factor 1.7 
TOTAL ALLOCATION 253.6 

Page 14



 

 

 
 
4.0 Changes to National Non-Domestic Rates (NNDR) charges to schools in 2023-2024 
 
4.1 There will be a change to the way NNDR charges for schools are treated in 2023-2024.   

Schools will no longer receive the funding for rates as they have in the past and will no 
longer be required to pay invoices to the Council. Therefore, although the amount of 
funding each school receives will reduce by the amount of rates they were due to pay, 
overall this will have no material impact on an individual school’s finances. 

 
5.0 Formula Funding and Preparation of Individual Schools’ Budgets for 2023-2023 
 
5.1 At its meeting of 5 December 2019, Schools’ Forum agreed to adopt all NFF rates as part 

of its local formula for 2020-2021 and has continued to do so in subsequent years. The 
factors are updated each year by the ESFA.  

 
5.2 The NFF includes a minimum and maximum allowable Minimum Funding Guarantee 

(MFG). This ensures that certain schools still get a minimum funding increase where 
moving directly to NFF may result in a lower increase or even decrease for the per pupil 
factors included in the MFG. In 2022-2023 the Council set MFG at the maximum possible 
2.0%, and for 2023-2024 the intention is to again set this at the maximum which has been 
reduced by the ESFA to 0.5%. Under the proposed local formula, £781,000 will be 
allocated through MFG in 2023-2024.   

 
5.3 Financial modelling through the ESFA’s APT calculates that to implement the National 

Funding fo
[...]

         
6,299,341.12  944   6,673.03  6% 

          
25,872.82  

       
6,273,468.30  

Our Lady and St Chad Catholic 
Academy 

      
6,770,728.70  1009 

        
6,710.34  

         
7,435,892.70  1045   7,115.69  6% 

          
22,846.46  

       
7,413,046.23  

Wolverhampton Girls' High 
School 

      
4,386,361.52  790 

        
5,552.36  

         
4,782,099.00  833   5,740.82  3% 

          
21,611.52  

       
4,760,487.48  

Aldersley High School 
      
6,519,192.44  1022 

        
6,378.86  

         
7,089,378.67  1059   6,694.41  5% 

          
25,419.26  

       
7,063,959.41  

The Royal School, 
Wolverhampton 

      
6,256,040.97  1218 

        
5,136.32  

         
6,672,129.38  1220   5,468.96  6% 

          
41,988.10  

       
6,630,141.28  

 

P
age 34



 

 
 
High needs funding: 2023 to 2024 operational guide - GOV.UK (www.gov.uk) 
 
 

City of Wolverhampton Council 
 
SCHOOLS’ FORUM                  
 
Date 
 

19 January 2023 

Report title 
 

Commissioning of High Needs Places for September 2023 

Contact Officer 
 

Mai Gibbons, Senior Commissioning Officer SEND 

Contact Details 
 

Mai.gibbons@wolverhampton.gov.uk  
01902 555509 

 
 
 

 
 
Summary 
 
This paper explains the process and rationale for agreeing the high needs places which 
are to be commissioned for September 2023. 
 
Decision 
 
Members of the Schools’ Forum are asked to note: 
 

1. The high needs places already agreed and reported to the Education and Skills 
Funding Agency (ESFA) on the 18 November 2022. 
 

2. The timetable of work underway to complete the consultation on places for                
September 2023 which is due January 2023.  
 

3. That a further update on established pupil data and progress with the                  
Transformation project will be provided after Easter 2023. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

Page 35

Agenda Item 9

mailto:Mai.gibbons@wolverhampton.gov.uk


 

 
 
High needs funding: 2023 to 2024 opera
[...]
 to adulthood.    
 

Transport for Inclusive Nurseries. 
 
 

As requests for EHCPs are being completed 
earlier, children requiring transport to inclusive 
nurseries for their reception year should be 
able to have this facilitated through their EHCP.  

School having difficulty employing 
signers - cost increasing. Difficult to 
assess need as youngsters coming into 
City all the time. 
 

As part of the transformation project, it will be 
important that the true costings of resource 
bases, particularly for those who deliver 
support for children and young people with a 
sensory impairment is reviewed.  

Matrix Banding review. This is awaiting the outcome of the 
Government’s Green paper regarding SEND 
and their intention to introduce a National 
Matrix Banding. 
 

 
Capacity in resource bases and special 
schools – capital cost of space 
expansion. 
 
 

 
The offers of capacity expansion in our 
resource bases and special schools to be part 
of the Transformation project towards the end 
ambition of a Commissioning and Sufficiency 
Strategy for SEND.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 52


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 1 December 2022
	6 Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update
	7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023
	SCHOOLS’ FORUM

	8 Dedicated Schools Grant and School Funding 2023-2024
	Appendix 1
	Appendix 2

	9 Commissioning of High Needs Places for September 2023
	Appendix 1 - High Needs Place Planning for 2023-2024 – Meeting Record
	Appendix 2 - SEND Performance Dashboard
	Appendix 3 - SEND Partnership Dashboard
	Appendix 4 - School SEND Census Dashboard - April Edition
	Appendix 5 - You Said, We Did






Minutes of the meeting


[NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 

 
 

 
  

  

Schools' Forum 
Minutes - 19 January 2023 

 
Attendance 
 
Members of the Schools' Forum   

Karen Preston (Chair)              Academies Sector Representative 

Susan Lacey (Vice Chair) Nursery Sector Headteacher Representative 

Kirsty Banks                  Academies Sector Representative 

Vivienne Bunce Special School Sector Governor Representative 

Louisa Craig                  Academies Sector Representative 

Ben Davis                      Academies Sector Representative 

Carroll McNally                 Non-School Member Diocesan Schools 
Representative 

Stephen Smith       Primary Sector Governor Representative 

Graham Tate Academies Sector Representative 

Lisa Thompson Non-School Member Diocesan Schools 
Representative 

Samantha Walker                  Primary Sector Headteacher Representative 

Lindsay Watson                 Pupil Referral Unit Sector Substitute 

Sarah Whittington                  Special School Sector Head Teacher Representative 

Phil Williams                  Academies Sector Representative 

Observer Status   

Bill Hague                      Head of School Business and Support Services 

Councillor Christopher Burden  Cabinet Member for Education and Skills 

In Attendance   

James Barlow Finance Business Partner  

Lee Barnes Finance Officer 

Mai Gibbons Senior Commissioning Officer SEND 

Shelley Humphries Democratic Services Officer 
 

 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

Part 1 – items open to the press and public 
 

Item No. Title 
 

1 Welcome and Introductions 
 

2 Apologies 
Apologies were received from Schools’ Forum members Lucia Jayne Turner, Lisa 
Anne Westwood, Gary Gentle and Daryl Asbury. 
  
 Apologies were also received from Emma Bennett. 
 

3 Declaration of Interest or Confidentiality 
There were no declarations of interest or confidentiality. 
  
  
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting - 1 December 2022 
Resolved: 

That the minutes of the meeting of 1 December 2022 be approved as a 
correct record. 

 
5 Matters Arising 

There were no matters arising from the minutes of the previous meeting. 
 

6 Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support provided a verbal update on 
Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance.  
  
There were no new members to report however it was noted that the Secondary 
Headteacher position was being formally reviewed and it was hoped to have a 
permanent member confirmed by the next meeting. Vacancies still existed however 
work was ongoing to fill these. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Membership and Attendance Update be received. 
 

7 Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 - 2023 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support presented the Schools’ Forum 
Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 and highlighted future agenda items.  
  
Schools’ Forum members were invited to suggest any items they wished to receive 
at future meetings by contacting either Bill Hague, Head of School Business and 
Support or Shelley Humphries, Democratic Services Officer. 
  
Resolved: 

That the Schools' Forum Forward Plan 2022 – 2023 be noted. 
 

8 Dedicated Schools Grant and School Funding 2023-2024 
James Barlow, Finance Business Partner presented the Dedicated Schools Grant 
and School Funding 2023-2024 and summarised key points within the report. The 
report considered the indicative Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) settlement for 2023-



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

2024 and the proposed local funding formula for the Schools Block in 
Wolverhampton. Attention was drawn to the changes to National Non-Domestic 
Rates charges to schools for 2023 -2024 outlined at 4.0 of the report.  
  
In response to the information in section 7.0, a request for information was made in 
terms of how the impact made by the School Improvement Team was monitored to 
ensure value for money on services received. Bill Hague, Head of School Business 
and Support Services offered to liaise with Phil Leivers, Head of Service for 
Educational Excellence and provide an update for the next meeting.  
  
Thanks were extended to James Barlow’s team for timely responses to schools in 
relation to queries on allocation breakdowns.  
  
Resolved: 
That members of Schools’ Forum:  

1.    Note the indicative DSG settlement for 2023-2024. 
2.    Endorse and recommend to Cabinet the proposed local funding formula 

(which uses the same factors as the National Funding formula). 
3.    Note the resulting growth fund and budget allocations to schools in 

Wolverhampton.  
4.    Agree the proposed rates for de-delegation from maintained schools for 

2023-2024. 
5.    Agree the proposed rates for maintained schools’ contribution to Education 

Functions and School improvement for 2023-2024. 
6.    Note that Schools’ Forum will receive further reports in February 2022 

detailing the breakdown of High Needs, Early Years and Central Services 
Blocks budgets along with a Schools Block report detailing final school 
budget shares. 

7.    Note that there will be a change to the way National Non-Domestic Rates 
(NNDR) are treated for schools in 2023-2024. The funding for this will no 
longer be allocated to schools and schools will no longer be required to 
pay invoices for NNDR. This has a net nil effect on School budgets.  

8.    Note the results of the consultation on the future of the per pupil charge for 
School improvement in 2023-2024.  

9.    That a response be provided to the request for information on School 
Improvement Team outcomes and how they were monitored. 

 
9 Commissioning of High Needs Places for September 2023 

Mai Gibbons, Senior Commissioning Officer for Special Educational Need and / or 
Disabilities (SEND) presented the Commissioning of High Needs Places for 
September 2023 report and highlighted key points. The report provided outlined the 
process and rationale for agreeing the high needs places which are to be 
commissioned for September 2023. 
  
A concern was raised around the backlog that had been experienced in bringing 
education, health and care plans (EHCPs) up to date as the requirements outlined 
within the plans would determine funding. Assurances were offered that the 
SENSTART team had been fully staffed since September 2022 and the officers were 
working hard to resolve the issue.  
  
It was also noted that challenges were being experienced across the region in terms 
of SEND place capacity, therefore regional work was being undertaken to take a 



 [NOT PROTECTIVELY MARKED] 
 
 

 
 

proactive approach towards planning. This included exploring the possibility of joint 
commissioning between neighbouring authorities and increasing resource bases in 
mainstream provision across the City. It was acknowledged that ensuring the right 
provision in the right settings was priority.  
  
Resolved: 

That members of Schools’ Forum note: 
  

1. The high needs places already agreed and reported to the Education and 
Skills Funding Agency (ESFA) on the 18 November 2022. 
  

2. The timetable of work underway to complete the consultation on places for 
September 2023 which is due January 2023.  
  

3.    That a further update on established pupil data and progress with 
the                  Transformation project will be provided after Easter 2023. 

 
10 High Needs Sub-Group Update 

In the capacity of Chair of the High Needs Sub-Group, Sarah Whittington reported 
that no meeting had taken place since the last meeting of Schools’ Forum. It was 
reported that the next meeting would be held on 30 January 2023. 
 

11 Any Other Business 
Bill Hague, Head of School Business and Support reported that a Terms of 
Reference had been drafted for the Early Years Sub-group and would be circulated 
via the Clerk. It was noted that membership was being sought and input would be 
welcomed from Schools’ Forum members, nurseries or schools with nursery 
provision and wider to help shape and monitor plans for the underspend. Invites for 
the first meetings would be sent in due course and an update would be provided at 
the next meeting. 
  
Resolved: 

That an update on the Early Years Underspend Sub-group be provided at the 
next meeting of Schools’ Forum. 

 
12 Date and format of the next meeting 

Resolved: 
That the next meeting of Schools’ Forum take place on 16 February 2023. The 
format would be hybrid however the Chair encouraged members to attend in 
person if possible. 
  
The Chair closed the meeting at 4:46 pm. 

  
  


